
 

 
 

Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
 
Date Thursday 1 September 2022 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 

Items which are open to the Public and Press 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Substitute Members   

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 July 2022  (Pages 3 - 10) 

4. Declarations of Interest   

5. Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence - Crook 
Convenience Store, 10 North Terrace, Crook  (Pages 11 - 58) 

6. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chair of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
Helen Lynch 

Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 
County Hall 
Durham 
23 August 2022 
 
 
To: The Members of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 

 
 Councillors J Blakey, L Brown, C Hunt, E Waldock and 

A Watson 
 
 
  

Contact:  Jill Hogg  Tel: 03000 269 711 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held in Committee Room 
1A, County Hall, Durham on Thursday 14 July 2022 at 1.30 pm 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor J Blakey (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors A Batey and W Stelling 
 
 

Also Present: 
Helen Johnson – Licensing Team Leader 
Kelsey Tate – Licensing Officer 
Stephen Buston – Legal Adviser 
Objectors: 
Councillor Priscilla Elmer – Brandon and Byshottles Parish Council 
Susan Howe  - Clerk, Brandon and Byshottles Parish Council 
Applicant: 
Craig Lynch  
Victoria Lynch 
 
 

 

1 Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors David Stoker and Ian 
McLean. 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
There were no substitute Members. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 1 April, 21 April and 28 April 2022 were 
agreed as a correct record and were signed by the Chair. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



5 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence - Fun Zone, Unit 1, 
Skillion Business Centre, Littleburn Industrial Estate, Langley 
Moor, Durham  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Licensing Team Leader regarding 
an application for the grant of a Premises Licence in respect of Fun Zone, 
Unit 1, Skillion Business Centre, Littleburn Industrial Estate, Langley Moor 
(for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Helen Johnson presented the report which included a copy of the application 
and representations. 
 
Councillor Elmer was invited to address the Sub-Committee on behalf of 
Brandon and Byshottles Parish Council, and stated that their main concern 
was the overlap of hours for the sale of alcohol with the hours of operation of 
the soft play area.  
 
The Parish Council was aware of other licensed premises with play areas, 
but this was a premise whose main business was soft play. She did not feel it 
was appropriate or wise. 
 
In their supporting information the Parish Council had found research around 
children’s attitude to alcohol. Where children were in a place having fun and 
saw alcohol consumed it consolidated their attitude towards alcohol – that it 
was about having fun. The Parish Council did not feel it was a happy 
combination which was borne out by scientific research. 
 
Looking at other licensed premises with soft play areas these were 
segregated from the main licensed area. In the Fun Zone there was no scope 
for segregation, the play area featured around the edge with the seating area 
in the middle. 
 
The Parish Council noted the conditions agreed with the Police around a 
drugs policy, Challenge 25, proof of age etc but they did not include Door 
Supervisors which were required in other licensed premises in Durham. 
 
In conclusion the Parish Council had grave concerns. If the Premises 
Licence was granted the Parish Council asked that the two areas of 
operation did not overlap; when the soft play time ended, the premises 
becomes a licensed restaurant in the evenings.  
 
Follow
[...]
e given an opportunity to make a final statement. 
 
At 2.15pm the Sub-Committee Resolved to retire in private to determination 
the application. After re-convening at 14.30pm the Chair delivered the Sub-
Committee’s decision.  
 
In reaching their decision the Sub-Committee considered the report of the 
Licensing Team Leader, and the written representations of Councillor Taylor, 
Mr Thompson and Responsible Authorities, together with the written and 
verbal representations of the Applicant, and Brandon and Byshottles Parish 
Council. Members also took into account the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy and Section 182 Guidance issued by the Secretary of State. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be granted as follows: 
 

 
Licensable Activity 

 

 
Days & Hours 

 
Supply of Alcohol  
(on and off sales) 
 

 
Monday to Friday 09.30 – 23.00 hrs 
Saturday 10.00 – 23.00 hrs 
Sunday 11.00 – 23.00 hrs 
 

 
Open to the public 
 

 

Monday to Sunday 08.00 – 23.00 hrs 
 

 
 
 The following conditions shall be attached to the Premises Licence: 

 
1) A personal licence holder will be on premises at all times when 

alcohol is being sold. 
 
2) The premises will only sell and supply alcohol, on the premises, as an 

accompaniment to food sales. 
 
3) No customers will be allowed to leave the premises with an open 

drinking vessel or bottle. 
 
4) Persons under the age of 18 years will not be allowed on the premises 

without an adult. 
 
5) No adults are allowed access to the site unless accompanying 

children (other than adults attending in a professional capacity eg food 
deliveries, machine repairs) and will not be able to purchase or 
consume alcohol on site. Security entrance, exit gates and 
safeguarding procedures. 

 
6) All staff will seek credible proof of age evidence from anyone seeking 

to purchase alcohol who appears to be under 25 years of age. 
 
7) The premises will place notices at the entrances and exits remindin
[...]
mes and download any images 
requested by Police or an authorised officer of the local authority and 
provided within 48 hours of a request being made. 

 
17) The premises will have a drugs policy in place. Any person seen to be 

using drugs on the premises will be ejected immediately and barred 
for a minimum period of 12 months. 

 
Delivery Conditions 
 
18) With regard to takeaways, a collection arrangement must be in place 

ensuring there will be no children on site and adults will not be 
permitted to enter the site for collection.  

 
19) Any alcohol sold will, as part of a takeaway food order, remain 

unopened. Takeaway orders are to be collected at the front door / 
hatch without any need to enter the site through the on-site safety 
entrance. 

 

Page 8



20) Delivery drivers will be trained in relation to their responsibilities under 
the Licensing Act 2003 and the licensing objectives. Such training will 
be documented. 

 
21) At the time the order is placed a declaration will be required from the 

person placing the order that they are over 18 years of age and the 
recipient of the delivery may be required to provide ID in line with 
Challenge 25. 

 
22) Challenge 25 – If the driver considers the recipient of the alcohol 

appears under 25, recognised photographic identification is to be 
requested before any alcohol is handed over. 

 
23) Acceptable proof of age shall include identification bearing the 

customer photograph, date of birth and integral holographic mark or 
security measure. Suitable means of identification would include 
PASS approved proof of age card, photo-card driving licence and 
passport. If no ID is provided when required there will be no delivery. 

 
24) Delivery will be refused if the driver believes that alcohol is being 

purchased on behalf of another person under the age of 18 years. 
Where a refusal has taken place, the customer will be informed of our 
refund policy and monies will be returned. This refund will only apply 
to the alcohol. Food will still be charged. A record of the refusal will be 
recorded. 

 
25) Payments will only be taken by debit or credit card, and no payment is 

to be taken by the drivers direct. As a result, the drivers will not carry 
any cash. Customers will not be permitted to increase their alcohol 
order on delivery as a result. Signs will be placed on delivery vehicles 
to advertise this fact. 

 
26) Alcohol can only be delivered to a residential or business address, 

and not to a public place. 
 
27) Alcohol will only be delivered to the person who placed the order and 

whose name appears on the credit/debit card. 
 

 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
1st September 2022 

 

Application for the grant of a  
Premises Licence 

 

Ordinary Decision 
 

 

 

Report of Alan Patrickson Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods 

and Climate Change 
 

Councillor John Shuttleworth, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for 
Neighbourhoods and Climate Change 

 

Electoral division(s) affected:    
 
Crook 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 

 

1  The Sub-Committee is asked to consider and determine the application 
for the grant of a premises licence for Crook Convenience Store, 10 
North Terrace, Crook, Co Durham DL15 9AZ. 

 

2        A plan showing the location of the premises is attached at Appendix 2. 
 

Executive summary 
 

 

3  The application for the grant of a premises licence for Crook 
Convenience Store, 10 North Terrace, Crook was submitted by Mr 
Ravichandran Sivaguru of Your Local Food and Wine Limited.   

 

The application requests the following licensable activity: 

 

• Supply of Alcohol for consumption off the premises: 7.00 am to 11.30 
pm Monday to Sunday inclusive. 

 
 4 During the consultation period, the Licensing Authority received two 

objections from local residents, namely Ms Anderson and Mr Scott (other 
persons).    

 
 5 Following mediation with Durham Constabulary,
[...]
g information) 
presented by all parties; 

 

  (c)      Durham County Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy.  The 

relevant parts of the policy are attached at Appendix 7. 
 

Page 12



  (d)      The Guidance issued to local authorities under Section 182 of 
the Licensing Act 2003 (as amended April 2018).  The relevant 
parts of the guidance are attached at Appendix 8. 

 

Background 
 

9 An application for the grant of a premises licence was received by the 
Licensing Authority on 6th July 2022.  The application was subject to a 
28-day public consultation which ended on 3rd August 2022.  

Details of the application 
 

10 A copy of the premises licence application is attached at Appendix 3.  

11 The application is deemed by the Licensing Authority to be correctly 
 served and advertised in accordance with the Licensing Act regulations. 

12 The applicant has proposed the conditions and steps that they intend to 
 take in order to promote the four licensing objectives, which are outlined 
 within the application at Appendix 3. 

13 Following mediation with Durham Constabulary, the applicant added 
 additional conditions to the application in line with paragraph 5 above. 

 For confirmation, please see Appendix 4.  

14 The proposed licensable activities are as follows: 

Licensable Activities 
 
 

Proposed Days/Times 
 

 
Supply of alcohol (off sales) 
 
 

 
Monday to Sunday: 07:00 – 23:30 hrs. 
 

  
Hours open to the public 

 
Monday to Sunday: 05:00 – 24:00 hrs. 
 

 
The Representations 

 

  15    During the consultation period, the Licensing Authority received two 
representations opposing the application from: 

 

• Ms S Anderson (Other person) 

• Mr N Scott (Other person)  
 

  16    The Licensing Authority deemed the representations to be relevant and 

relating to the following licensing objectives: 
 

• The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 

• The Prevention of Public Nuisance 
 

Page 13



Copies of the representations are attached at Appendix 5. 
 

17      Responses were also received from the Council’s Environmental 
Health Department, the Fire Safety Authority, Durham Constabulary 
and the Planning Authority, all confirming they had no comments to 
make regarding the application. 

 
 These are attached as Appendix 6. 

 

 
The Parties 

 

18      The Parties to the hearing will be: 
 

• Mr Ravichandran Sivaguru of Your Local Food and Wine Limited - 
(Applicant) 

• Ms S Anderson (Other person) 

• Mr N Scott (Other person) 
 

Options 
 

  19    There are a number of options open to the Sub-Committee: 

(a) Grant the licence subject to conditions that are consistent with 
  the operating schedule accompanying the application and the  
  mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing Act 2003; 

(b) Grant the licence subject to modified conditions to that of the 
operating schedule where the committee considers it appropriate for 
the promotion of the licensing objectives and the mandatory 
conditions set out in the Licensing Act 2003; 

(c) To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable 
activities to which the application relates; 

(d) To refuse to specify a person on the licence as the Designated 
Premises Supervisor; 

(e) To reject the application. 

 
Main implications 

 

Legal Implications 
 

 20      The Committee should be aware of a number of stated cases which  

            have appeared before the Administrative Court and are binding on the  

            Licensing Authority. 
 

See Appendix 1. 
 

 

Page 14



Consultation 
 

  21      The grant of a premises licence application was subject to a 28 day  

             consultation. 
 

See Appendix 1 
 

Conclusion 
 

22      The Sub-Committee is asked to determine the application for the grant 
   of a premises licence in light of the representations received. 

 

 
Background papers 

 

• Durham County Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
 

• Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (as 

amended April 2018) 
 
 

Other useful documents 
 

           None 
 
 
 

 

Contact:    Yvonne Raine                                    Tel:  03000 265256

Page 15



 

 

Appendix 1:  Implications 

 Legal Implications 
 

The case of Daniel Thwaites Plc v Wirral Borough Magistrates' Court (Case 
No: CO/5533/2006) at the High Court of Justice Queen's Bench Division 
Administrative Court on 6 May 2008, [2008] EWHC 838 (Admin), 2008 WL 
1968943, Before the Honourable Mrs Justice Black. 

 In this case it was summed up that:  

A licensing authority must have regard to guidance issued by the Secretary of 
State under section 182. Licensing authorities may depart from it if they have 
reason to do so but will need to give full reasons for their actions. 

Furthermore the Thwaites case established that only conditions should be 
attached to a licence with a view to promoting the Licensing objectives and 
that ‘real evidence’ must be presented to support the reason for imposing 
these conditions. 

This judgement is further supported in the case of The Queen on the 
Application of Bristol Council v Bristol Magistrates' Court, CO/6920/2008 High 
Court of Justice Queen's Bench Division The Administrative Court, 24 
February 2009, [2009] EWHC 625 (Admin) 2009 WL648859 in which it was 
said: 

‘Licensing authorities should only impose conditions which are necessary and 
proportionate for the promotion for licensing objectives’. 

In addition to this, it was stated that any condition attached to the licence 
should be an enforceable condition. 

 Consultation 

The premises licence application was subject to a 28 day consultation in 
accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 and its regulations.  
 
The Responsible Authorities were consulted on the application. 
 
The notice of application was displayed on the premises for a period of 28 
days.   
 
Notice of the application was published in a newspaper which was circulated 
within the vicinity of the premises. 
 
In addition, details of the application were available to view on the Council’s 
website throughout the 28 day consultation period. 
  

Page 16



 

 

Appendix 2:  Location Plan 

  

  

Page 17



Page 18



 

 

Appendix 3:  Premises Licence Application  

  

  

Page 19



Scan with Fast Scan
Page 20

https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=camscanner.documentscanner.pdfreader
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=camscanner.documentscanner.pdfreader


Scan with Fast Scan
Page 21

https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=camscanner.documentscanner.pdfreader
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=camscanner.documentscanner.pdfreader


Scan with Fast Scan
Page 22

https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=camscanner.documentscanner.pdfreader
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=camscanner.documentscanner.pdfreader


Scan with Fast Scan
Page 23

https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=camscanner.documentscanner.pdfreader
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=camscanner.documentscanner.pdfreader


Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



 

 

Appendix 4:  Additional conditions following mediation with  
      Durham Constabulary 

  

  

Page 37



From: Paul Conroy <
Sent: 17 July 2022 14:23 
To: Helen Johnson - Licensing Team Leader (N'hoods)  
Cc: Vikki Gill  Iain Robertson  
Subject: [EXTERNAL]:New Premises Crook Convenience Store 10 North Terrace, Crook DL15 9AZ 

Hi Helen, 
 
Could the below agreed conditions be added to the application please? 
 
Regards, 
 
Paul Conroy 
Licensed Economy Team 
Durham Constabulary 

 
Our Values & Vision: 
Positive | Fair | Courageous | Inclusive | With Integrity 
Protecting Neighbourhoods, Tackling Criminals, Solving Problems 
 
 
From: Ri  Sivaguru  
Sent: 17 July 2022 12:29 
To: Paul Conroy <  
Subject: Re: Application 
 
Hi Paul conroy. I am agree with yo
[...]
 should also display 
notices advising customers of the location of bins and patrons should be 
encouraged to use the bins made available. 
 
Important note: The council considers that it will be inappropriate to grant 
a premises licence permitting the sale of alcohol at premises which are 
principally used for selling hot food for consumption off the premises 
(“takeaway” premises). 
 
Takeaway premises are often open late at night and in the early hours of the 
morning. They can be associated with disorder as people under the influence of 
alcohol may congregate outside takeaways after leaving or in some cases having 
been ejected from late-night licensed premises.   
 
Takeaways operate within the night time economy but without the same 
framework around them, e.g. pubwatch, use of security staff etc.  In addition, 
alcohol sold from takeaways could readily be consumed in public spaces and 
may not be subject to the same controls associated with other types of licensed 
premises. 
 
From a health perspective, obesity levels are rising nationally and locally; without 
action the health of the population will continue to suffer.  Responsible licensees 
can support the ‘Working toward a healthy weight in County Durham’ goals and 
the council would see the following steps as a contribution to reducing health 
harms and health inequalities: 
 

• Menu to display calories per portion information for all food offers.  

• Menu to offer at least one clear and stated, 'healthy option' and to be priced 

competitively.  

• Menu to display recommended daily calorie limits for adults (For women the 

recommended limit is 2,000 calories a day for men it’s 2,500).  

• Menu to offer smaller / half portions. 

• Salt and pepper available upon request rather than always on the table 

 
In addition to the information provided above, Table 3 in Appendix IV provides 
recommendations, suggestions and examples of how to prevent the specific nuisance 
type outlined. This table is not exhaustive, and every applicant must consider the 
specific situation, location and circumstances associated with their premises, 
activities, clientele and workforce when identifying hazards, assessing risks and 
identifying controls. 

 
 
 

Page 53



 

Appendix II Framework Hours: recommended terminal hours for the 

sale of alcohol and the provision of late-night refreshment 

for different types of premises  

 
* NOTE: For the purposes of this matrix, weekdays mean Monday to Thursday; Weekends 
include Friday night into Saturday Morning, Saturday night into Sunday morning and Sunday 
night into Monday morning; and Bank Holidays means Sunday night into Monday morning 
and Monday night into Tuesday morning. 
 

 

  

 
Category of Premises 
 

 
Weekdays* 

 
Weekends* 

 
Bank Holidays* 
 

 
Premises licensed for the sale or 
supply of alcohol for 
consumption on or off the 
premises e.g. pubs, social clubs 
and nightclubs 
 

 
07.00 to 00.00 

 
07.00 to 01.00 

Good Friday Plus 1 Hour. For 
all other bank holidays, an 
additional hour be added to 
the terminal hour of the day 
preceding the bank holiday 
(i.e. if the Monday is the bank 
holiday, the Sunday is normal 
trading plus 1 hour) 

 
Premises licensed for the sale of 
alcohol for consumption off the 
premises only e.g. off licences, 
supermarkets and garages 
 

 
07.00 to 23.30 

 
07.00 to 00.30 

Good Friday Plus 1 Hour. For 
all other bank holidays, an 
additional hour be added to 
the terminal hour of the day 
preceding the bank holiday 
(i.e. if the Monday is the bank 
holiday, the Sunday is normal 
trading plus 1 hour) 

 
Premises with licences not 
including the sale or supply of 
alcohol (community centres, 
village halls) 
 

 
07.00 to 00.00 

 
07.00 to 01.00 

Good Friday Plus 1 Hour. For 
all other bank holidays, an 
additional hour be added to 
the terminal hour of the day 
preceding the bank holiday 
(i.e. if the Monday is the bank 
holiday, the Sunday is normal 
trading plus
[...]
ormances 

of live music between 11 pm and 8 am. In certain circumstances, 

conditions relating to noise emanating from the premises may also be 

appropriate to address any disturbance anticipated as customers enter 

and leave. 
 

2.20     Measures to control light pollution will also require careful thought. 

Bright lighting outside premises which is considered appropriate to 

prevent crime and disorder may itself give rise to light pollution for 

some neighbours. Applicants, licensing authorities and responsible 

authorities will need to balance these issues. 
 

2.21     Beyond the immediate area surrounding the premises, these are matters 

for the personal responsibility of individuals under the law. An individual 

who engages in anti- social behaviour is accountable in their own right. 

However, it would be perfectly reasonable for a licensing authority to 

impose a condition, following relevant representations, that requires the 

licence holder or club to place signs at the exits from the building 

encouraging patrons to be quiet until they leave the area, or that, if they 

wish to smoke, to do so at designated places on the premises instead of 

outside, and to respect the rights of people living nearby to a peaceful 

night. 
 

 

 

Page 58


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 July 2022
	5 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence - Crook Convenience Store, 10 North Terrace, Crook



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held in Committee 
Room 2, County Hall, Durham on Thursday 1 September 2022 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor J Blakey in the Chair 

 

Members of the Sub-Committee: 

Councillors  L Brown, E Waldock and A Watson 
 
Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor C Hunt 
 
Also Present: 

Helen Johnson – Licensing Team Leader 
Catherine Hazell – Council’s Solicitor  
 

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor C Hunt. 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
There were no substitute members. 
 

3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 July 2022  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 July 2022 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

4 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence - Crook 
Convenience Store, 10 North Terrace, Crook  
 
Prior to the presentation of the report, the Council’s Solicitor explained that 
although four Sub-Committee members were present to hear the application, 
only three of those members would make the decision.   



The additional member was present to hear the application in order that, in 
the event that a member had to retire due to unforeseen consequences, the 
additional member could substitute, thereby avoiding the necessity to 
rearrange the hearing.   
 
The Council’s Solicitor then outlined the procedure for the hearing. 
 
The Licensing Team Leader presented the report for the grant of a premises 
licence for Crook Convenience Store, 10 North Terrace, Crook, Co. Durham, 
DL15 9AZ (for copy see file of minutes).    
 
The Sub-Committee noted the application for licensable activity of the supply 
of alcohol for consumption off the premises, from 7.00am to 11.30pm, 
Monday to Sunday inclusive.  The Licensing Team Leader highlighted that 
during the consultation period, two objections had been received from local 
residents who were unable to attend the Sub-Committee meeting, however, 
their representations were included at Appendix 5 of the report.  No 
comments on the application had been received from the Responsible 
Authorities.  The Sub-Committee noted the additional conditions which had 
been agreed by the Applicant, following mediation with Durham 
Constabulary.  
 
In addressing the Sub-Committee, the Applicant informed the                              
Sub-Committee that he had managed his business which comprises 4 shops, 
for over 10 years.  He confirmed that he never sold alcohol to persons 
underage and stated that he and his wife work approximately 17-18 hours 
per day, overseeing activities by visiting each of their shops, throughout the 
day.  The Applicant explained his plans to move the post office to the larger 
premises at Crook Convenience Store as the location has improved access 
and parking facilities.  Furthermore, he intends to employ approximately 8-10 
new members of staff at the premises. The Applicant concluded by stating 
his actions would benefit the community and he added that he had, and will 
continue to, comply with authorities.  
 
In response to a question from the Sub-Committee with regard to the 
incidents of anti-social behaviour raised in the representations, the Applicant 
responded that a group of children aged approximately 8 years old were the 
cause of the problems.  The Applicant informed the Sub-Committee that he 
had taken steps to tackle the problems through contacting the children’s 
parents and he clarified that 2 CCTV cameras will be situated at the front of 
the shop. 
 
The parties were given the opportunity to sum-up and the Applicant 
remarked that he was acting with the best of intentions and he confirmed he 
had nothing further to add. 
 



At approximately 10.10am, the Sub-Committee Resolved to retire in private 
to determination the application. After re-convening at approximately 
10.20am, the Chair delivered the decision of the Sub-Committee.  
 
In reaching their decision the Sub-Committee considered the report of the 
Licensing Team Leader and the representations from the Objectors, 
Responsible Authorities and the Applicant.  Members also took into account 
the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and Section 182 Guidance 
issued by the Secretary of State. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application for the Premises Licence be granted, subject to the 
conditions that were consistent with the operating schedule, the mandatory 
conditions under the Licensing Act 2003 and with the conditions that had 
been mediated with Durham Constabulary.  
 
The Premises Licence was granted for the following: 
 

Licensable Activities Days and Hours 

Supply of Alcohol (off sales) Monday to Sunday 07:00 hrs to 
23:30 hrs 

Hours open to the public Monday to Sunday 05:00 hrs to 
24:00 hrs 

 


